

09.02.2026

Present: Sh Rajesh Kumar Ld counsel for the ICICI bank.

Ms Charu Sachdev Ld counsel for Kotak Mahindra bank.

Sh S P Gupta Ld counsel for the defendant.

An application has been filed on behalf of Kotak Mahindra Bank under the provision of order 37 Rule 3 (4) r/w 151 CPC for summons for judgment. The said application was served upon the defendant through e-mail on 16.01.2026.

The present application is allowed and let summons for judgment be issued upon the defendant in the prescribed format who is liberty to file leave to defend application on filing of PF,RC for NDOH.

List for arguments on **16.03.2026**.

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/09.02.2026.